

City of Greater Geraldton Municipal Inventory of Heritage Places Place Record

Area: Geraldton Place Number: 158 Category: 4

 Assessment Date:
 15/10/1996
 Last Revision Date:
 18/11/2009

 HCWA Number:
 13408
 Asset ID:
 MCH127021

PLACE DETAILS

Name: House

Other Names: 141 Fitzgerald Street

Type of Place: House

Address: 141 Fitzgerald Street

Suburb: Geraldton

LOCATION

Map 14.14 GPS 6813702.00 GPS 266479.000

Reference: Northing: 0000 Easting: 000



Photo Description:

6/12/2007 Rod Milne Corner location.

Generated: 15/08/2019 Page 1 of 4

SITE DETAILS

Lot No.: Lot 1

Reserv No.: Assess No.: 11133

Dia/Plan: Vol/Fol:

USE OF PLACE

Original Use: Residence
Current Use: Residence

Ownership:

Public Access: No Occupied: Occupied

DESCRIPTION

Walls: Concrete Block Roof: Corrugated Iron

Condition: Good Integrity:

Original fabric: Modifications:

This painted concrete block house has a corrugated iron gambrel roof with a separate gable roof to the front main room and a skillion roof to the rear with a fibro clad extension beyond. The gable end has fibro and timber batten infill with a metal awning to the window below. A separate verandah roof is supported on timber posts. Windows are timber framed double hung and casement in style. There is a corbelled brick chimney and the street boundary has a picket fence to the west and painted concrete block wall to the south.

HISTORY

Construction Date: unknown **Source:**

Architect: Unknown Builder: Unknown

The house is located on the corner of Alice Street which was named after Alice Clarke according to Council Minutes of 1913. This portion of Fitzgerald Street was originally used as a rifle range, which was gazetted in 1876 for the Volunteer Corp and was probably used as such until around 1905. The rifle range was then moved to the west side of DuBoulay Street. The Fitzgerald Street rifle range went to 300 yards and signs of the targets were still evident until the 1950s.

(Source: Stan Gratte)

Generated: 15/08/2019 Page 2 of 4

HISTORIC THEMES

HCWA: 104 Land allocation and subdivision

300 Occupations

AHC: 4.1.2 Making suburbs

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

This house contributes to the streetscape of the area given its simple style and retention of design elements such as the braces to the window awnings and high pitched roof.

MANAGEMENT CATEGORY

Management Category: 4

Level of Significance: SOME SIGNIFICANCE: Contributes to the

heritage and/or historical development of the

locality.

ManagementConservation of the place is desirable. Any proposed change to the place should be in

sympathy with the heritage values of the place.

OTHER LISTINGS

No other listings

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Bibliography:

HCWA Database No. 13995.

OTHER PHOTOS

Generated: 15/08/2019 Page 3 of 4



Photo Description: 15/10/1996 Suba & Grundy Picket fence forms the property frontage.

Generated: 15/08/2019 Page 4 of 4